



\$~15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

CNR No. DLHC010301212023

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 1074/2023 & CM APPL. 10517/2025, CM APPL. 55207/2025**

**NATIONAL FEDERATION OF REGIONAL RURAL BANK
EMPLOYEES**

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Trilok Nath Saxena, Dr. Shiv
Kumar Tiwari, Mr. Shiv Karan
Dwivedi, Advocates (M:9868091073)

versus

HARI HAR PATNAIK & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Madhavi Shukla alongwith Ms.
Shagun, Advs. for Respondent No.1
Mr. Rahul Saini, Kartik Aggarwal,
Anil Kumar and Pawan Kumar,
Advocates for R-2
Email: adv.sainirahul@gmail.com

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

%

11.08.2026

1. In terms of the order dated 15th January, 2026, five affidavits have been filed on behalf of the petitioner, representing respective workmen, who have stated on affidavit that they are still desirous of being employed in terms of the *status quo* directions as contained in the order dated 27th September, 2021, passed by this Court in W.P.(C) 3936/2021.
2. Learned counsel for respondent no. 1 submits that various workmen, represented by the petitioner were engaged by respondent no. 1 through the respondent no. 2, who is the contractor of respondent no. 1.



3. Learned counsel for respondent no. 2 submits that he has not received copy of the said affidavits filed by the petitioner.
4. Accordingly, let copy of the said affidavits be supplied to learned counsel for respondent no. 2, on the E-mail, which is reflected in today's order.
5. This Court is also informed that the issue of regularization of the workmen represented by the petitioner, is pending before the Industrial Tribunal and the next date is 17th February, 2027.
6. Accordingly, learned counsel appearing of respondent no. 2 is directed to take instructions as regards the affidavits filed on behalf of the petitioner in terms of the order dated 15th January, 2026, passed by this Court.
7. Re-notify on 23rd November, 2026.

AUGUST 11, 2026/au

MINI PUSHKARNA, J